
After this summer, do you think more 
people are thinking that maybe Al 
Gore did invent the Internet? Many 
all time high temperature records 
have been set.   We are something 
like nine inches under the average 
rain fall for the year —  2 inches less 
than average for August. It is easily 
noticed on our rides how the corn has 
pretty well turned color and is pretty 
well done. By the time the GPM 
comes around, there will be no corn 
fields. 
 
And, bye the bye, with the GPM just 
around the corner, your expertise as a 
club member is vital to the success of 
this event. The club does have a won-
derful base of volunteers, but new 
blood is vital to keep the spark alive. 
Please plan on keeping that Sunday 
open (October 3rd). 
 
 Dan Kreuger, our GPM guru, is bus-
ily putting the final touches on what 
will be another fine event. Get a hold 
of Dan if you would like to assist. 
 
New ideas come from new members, 
so get involved. There are valid rea-
sons why some practices are done the 
same, but if you notice something 
that could be changed, bring it up! A 
quick personal example: as a teacher, 
each semester we receive a class list 
of our students. About three years 

ago, I noticed that when I wanted 
information about an individual stu-
dent, the computer would provide the 
information, and a picture of the stu-
dent would accompany the informa-
tion. I contacted the technical service 
department and asked them if, at 
some point in the future, it would be 
possible to add pictures to the class 
roster? Twenty minutes later, every 
instructor had the ability to retrieve 
their class lists with pictures! No one 
had made the connection in the past, 
even though the technology had been 
available for two years previous. My 
computer skills are verrrrrrrry lim-
ited, yet it seemed logical to me that 
this might be possible and Voila!, it 
happened. 
 
You might notice that the number of 
registered youth cyclists has grown.  
EBC is planning on hosting a family 
ride soon.  Stay tuned for further in-
formation. 
 
Factoid: The number of bicycles pro-
duced in the world is over two times 
the number of automobiles produced. 
 
Cheers, 
Paul! 
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GPM VOLUNTEERS NEEDED! 
LINDA CLEMMER 
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FINALLY, the weather is cooling off – that means the Great 
Pumpkin Metric will be here before we know it!   

Sunday, October 3, 2010. 

We still need volunteers to organize one rest stop.  The short route – lots of families – be done 
early! 

The GPM theme this year is “Cycling Thru the Ages”.  One stop has reserved the “Middle 
Ages”.  Pick an “age” to decorate your stop.  (Space Age, Stone Age, Teenage, Industrial Age 
etc) Supplies will be available to be picked up Saturday afternoon October 2 – usually at the 
Newburgh Wesselmans.  You will need to wash out the orange drink coolers.  Food, Gatorade 
mix, etc. will be provided.  You’ll need to get ice – the club will reimburse you for any ex-
penses.   I’ll be happy to talk to you about what I’ve learned in the past.  I usually bring my 
own knife to spread peanut butter – works better than plastic. 

It’s really a lot of fun working with fellow club members and interacting with the riders.  

You can reach me on my cell 812-568-5097 or email to lrclemmer@ascensionhealth.org. 

Please help make this another great ride.  Thanks. 

 

Bicycle Indiana is funded by grants and 
individuals and needs your support.    
 
You can make a difference by joining.          
http://bicycleindiana.org/ 

League of American Bicyclists 
  www.bikeleague.org 
 
Mission:  To promote bicycling for fun, fitness, 
and transportation.  Work through advocacy and 
education for a bicycle-friendly America. 
 
Membership begins at $35. 

REMINDER: 

New Newsletter Email 
Address:   

bikewriter@evansvillebicycleclub.org 

We are seeking a new EBC Bike-
writer editor.   

Call Paul to volunteer! 

812-760-6158. 
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The Guitar Lab Cycling Team Community  
Training Ride 
Caron Leader 
Many of you reading this already 
know about the newly created, lo-
cal Guitar Lab Cycling Team that 
was organized this year to support 
competitive cycling in our commu-
nity. The Guitar Lab Cycling 
Team has long since been the 
dream of EBC member Mike 
Boren, and seeing it actually hap-
pening has been very rewarding. 
Thanks to all of you who have sup-
ported the team by sponsorship, 
purchasing team jerseys and kits, 
and encouraging us to pursue this 
dream. 
 
Team Guitar Lab has had an ex-
ceptional first year. There have 
been several wins, three cyclists 
moved up in category, and we 
have had over thirty top twenty 
finishes! Team cyclists include 
Cameron Ashbrook, Mike Boren, 
Aaron Briner, Gregg Martin, Brian 
Trimborn and junior rider Tyler 
Hart. Hopefully, the 2011 team 
will be able to support more cy-
clists, increase our number of jun-
ior riders, and add women to the 
roster. We want to thank Ultimate 
Fit, Gilles Cycling & Fitness, and 
Evansville Living for sponsoring 
the team. 
 
Our mission is to create an Evans-
ville based, registered USA cy-
cling team that can support, edu-
cate, and encourage the sport of 
cycling in junior, adult, and master 
racing categories. We encourage 
everyone interested in the sport to 
become a member of EBC, and 
this is one of the prerequisites for 
racing on the Guitar Lab Cycling 
Team. 

As a registered USA cycling 
team, one of the responsibilities is 
to host an annual training event 
open to the public. This year, we 
are hosting a training ride to take 
place on Sunday, September 19th, 
2010, at Burdette Park. This ride 
is a great way to get motivated for 
the Great Pumpkin Metric! The 
ride is a total of 45 miles and will 
begin with a no drop, flat 15 
miles, perfect for families and be-
ginners that will return to the 
start. Others can continue with the 
remaining 30 miles that will be 
sure to include some hills. The 
ride will have experienced riders 
leading the group and bringing up 
the rear. Additionally, a vehicle 
will be on-site should anyone 
need to be picked up or have a 
minor repair. 
 
The ride starts at Burdette Park 
entrance. Look for our blue tent. 
Registration begins at 9:00 a.m. 
The ride starts at 10:00 a.m. Cost 
is $5.00 for EBC members and 
$10.00 for non-members. All pro-
ceeds go to cover the cost of this 
event and 2011 team costs. Re-
freshments will be available be-
fore and after the ride. Products 
and information from our spon-
sors will also be available. For 
more information on this event or 
2011 sponsorship, please contact 
Mike Boren at 812-431-4646 or 
check our website: 
teamguitarlab.com 
 
Thanks again for your support 
and Happy Cycling! 
 

Welcome New Members 

 
KEN EXLINE 
SCOTT LEVER 
NICK O’MALLEY 
FRED NANCE 
RHONY NANCE 
AULDEN NANCE 
GRASEN NANCE 
NOLAN HERRELL 
CARSON HERRELL 
JENNI HERRELL 
BRAD HERRELL 

Wanted To Buy  
 
Used Road Bike 
For 5’7” rider 
 
Contact:   
 
Angela Geralds 
<editor@mvdemocrat.com> 
 
 
 



 

You now have a license to support Bicycle Indiana!  

 
Annual Campaign through December 31st - special incen-
tives during October!  
 
Dear Members and Friends,  
 
What an exciting year its been so far for bicyclists in Indi-
ana - and it’s getting better. You now have another reason 
to support Bicycle Indiana, and we think you’ll really like 
it!  
 
With your help, Bicycle Indiana was approved for a special group recognition license plate. To lead by 
example, it offers the simple, but effective message,  “Share the Road”.  
 
But our plate does more than simply spread the word. Proceeds from the plate sales will work in con-
junction with the tax-deductible support of cyclists like you to help Bicycle Indiana advocate for safer 
bikeways and create more opportunities for Hoosiers to enjoy cycling and its benefits.  
 
Your BI license plate purchase also offers us a special way to say “Thanks”.  You can qualify to reserve 
a low-digit  “Share the Road” plate or other Thank You gifts.  
 
• Make a contribution of $1,000 or more, and you’ll have the option of reserving a low-digit license plate 
(between 1-100) during the special campaign period of October 1 through October 15.  
• Make a contribution of $500 or more, and you’ll have the option of reserving a low-digit license plate 
(numbers between 1 and 100 that have not already been reserved) during the special campaign period of 
October 16 through October 31.  
• With your donation of $100 or more, you will receive an I Share the Road T-shirt.  
• With your donation of $45 or more, you will receive a 180s™ eco fleece beanie (back by popular de-
mand).  
• In addition, everyone making a donation of $25 or more will be entered into a drawing for cool cycling 
gear and accessories including bike bags, Share the Road jerseys, light sets and more. Drawings will be 
held monthly.  
 
We’re having a landmark year in 2010, thanks in large part to the support of cyclists like you. But 
there’s much more we need to do to spread the joy of safe cycling. Please consider making a wise invest-
ment in the future of bicycling in Indiana.  
 
Donate Today!  
 
Chairman 
Bicycle Indiana  
 
PS:  This license plate program is going to make a big difference in what we do for Indiana — make cer-
tain you and we are counted on the roadways!  
 
See the website for all the details (and fine print):  www.bicycleindiana.org 
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Event Information 

Sept. 3 — Sept. 6: Midwest Tandem Rally http://www.mtr2010.org/ $$ 

Sept. 4:  7-8 AM Sunrise Century @ Clarksville, TN Rossview High School. 32, 61, or 100 mi. http://
www.clarksvillecentury.com $$ 

Sept. 4:  8:30 AM NO DROP RIDE @ Dogtown Boat Ramp on Old Henderson Rd. 12 mi.  What’s a No Drop Ride? It’s a great 
opportunity to come see what the E.B.C. is all about.  We ride 12 miles on a flat road at about 12 MPH.  You don’t need to be a 
member! 

Sept 11:  7:00 AM Shuckin & Truckin Bicycle Tour @ Morganfield, KY Methodist Family Practice 1284 U.S. Hwy 60 West. 
15, 29, or 52 mi. 270-389-5051 $$ 

Sept. 11: 6:30 AM Old Kentucky Home Tour @ EP Tom Sawyer Park 3500 Freys Hill Road, Louisville, KY 50, 72 ,102 mi.  
http://www.okht.org $$  

Sept. 12: 8:00 AM Old Kentucky Home Tour  @ EP Tom Sawyer Park 3500 Freys Hill Road, Louisville, KY 25 or 50 mi.  http://
www.okht.org $$ 

Sept. 12-17:  TRIRI  http://www.triri.org 

Sept 18: 6:30 AM Amish Country Bicycle Tour @ Arthur, IL.  Start at Illinois Extension Building, 122 S. Walnut St.  
20/42/60/100 mi. http://www.decaturbicycleclub.org/arthur.html  $$ 

Sept 18:  7:30 AM Hope Ride @ Hope, IN. Hauser High School State Rd. 9. 13, 25, 32, 50, 64, or 100mi. http://www.hoperide.org/  
$$  

Sept 18:  8:00 AM Misaligned Minds 100 @ Paducah, KY Noble Park, 2915 Park Ave. 25, 40, 65 or 100 mi. http://www.crcc.net/
ride_calendar2010.htm $$ 

Sept 19:  10:00 AM Guitar Lab Training Ride @ Burdette Park near main entrance. Call Mike Boren at 431-4646 for details. 
15/45 mi. $5 for EBC members, $10 otherwise.  $$ 

Sept. 25: 7:30 AM Falling Leaves Blue Heron Bicycle Tour @ Rocky Point, IN 20, 40, 80, or 100 mi. 812-843-5416 http://
www.active.com/cycling/perry-county-in/falling-leaves-blue-heron-bicycle-tour-2010 $$ 

 
 

Scott School Parking:  The principal at Scott School has 
asked that we park in the lower terrace of the parking lot on 
the west side of the school.  The upper terrace is the level 
that is even with the school and the lower terrace is the 
strip of parking lot that is about 12 feet lower. 

GPM SAGs NEEDED!  I still need 6 to 8 SAG drivers for 
the GPM.  If you can repair a flat tire, you can SAG.  It’s 

an easy job and you get to be in your air conditioning (or 
heat!) all day just looking for people to help.  If you are 
interested, call me at 746-9350. 

Get out there and ride — any distance at any speed.  Just 
be sure to enjoy yourself along the way. 

 

Ride Schedule and Website News with Tour Director and Webmaster, Jay Vercellotti 



Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
Ride hosts welcome for 
October and November 

To host a ride, or for gen-
eral info about the rides on 
this calendar, call or e-mail  

Jay Vercellotti @ 746-9350 

rides @ endlessvistas.com 

1  6:00 PM @ Elite 
Fitness (57 & Kansas) 
23 miles.   

2  9:00 AM @ Old Dam Site, 
Newburgh, 27 mi. 

6:00 PM Circuit Ride @ 
St. Joseph Catholic 
Church, St. Joseph, IN. 
6202 W Saint Joseph Rd. 20 
mi. 

3  Sept 3—6 Midwest 
Tandem Rally 

9:00 AM Circuit 
Ride @ St. Joseph 
Catholic Church, St. 
Joseph, IN. 6202 W 
Saint Joseph Rd. 20 
mi. 

4  7-8 AM Sunrise Century @ Clarks-
ville, TN Rossview High School. 32, 61, or 
100 mi. $$ 

8:30 AM NO DROP RIDE 
@ Dogtown Boat Ramp on 
Old Henderson Rd. 12 mi. 
9:45 AM & 1:00 PM Same 
Place 23 mi. 

5  10:00 AM @ Old Dam Site 
Newburgh, 27 or 40 miles. 

3:30 PM Come Ride With 
Us @ I-164 Access 
Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

6  Labor Day 
9:00 AM Labor Day Ride  @ 
Scott School on Old State Rd.  
15/26/33 mi. 

6:00 PM Community Bike 
Ride @ Breck’s Bicycle Shop 
Henderson, KY 232 N. Main. 
12/19 mi. 

7  9:00 AM & 6:00 
PM @ I-164 Access  
Burkhardt & Olmstead 
rds.  17/22 mi. 

8  6:00 PM @ Elite 
Fitness (57 & Kansas) 
23 miles.   

9  9:00 AM @ Old Dam Site, 
Newburgh, 27 mi. 
6:30 PM Club meet-
ing @ Newburgh 
Pizza Chef near Wes-
selman’s on Hwy 261. 

10  No Circuit Ride 

What’s a No Drop 
Ride? It’s a great oppor-
tunity to come see what 
the E.B.C. is all about.  
We ride 12 miles on a 
flat road at about 12 
MPH.  You don’t need 
to be a member! 

11  Old KY Home Tour — see 
Event Information in Newsletter 
7:00 AM Shuckin & Truckin 
Bicycle Tour @ Morganfield, 
KY Methodist Family Practice 
1284 U.S. Hwy 60 W 15/29/52 
mi. $$ 
1:00 PM @ Henderson Co. High School in 
Henderson, KY 24/32/47 mi.  

12    TRIRI 

Old KY Home Tour — see Event 
Information in Newsletter 
10:00 AM @ Reitz High School on 
Claremont off the Ray Becker Parkway, 
21/40 mi. 
3:30 PM Come Ride With Us @ I-164 
Access Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

13  TRIRI 
www.triri.org 

6:00 PM Community 
Bike Ride @ Breck’s 
Bicycle Shop Hender-
son, KY 232 N. Main. 
12/19 mi. 

14    TRIRI 

9:00 AM & 6:00 PM 
@ I-164 Access  
Burkhardt & Olmstead 
rds.  17/22 mi. 

15    TRIRI 

6:00 PM @ Elite Fit-
ness (57 & Kansas) 23 
miles.   

16    TRIRI 
7:00 AM Club Century @ Plaza Park 
MS on Outer Lincoln Ave. 100 mi. 
Folsomville or Touring Route 

9:00 AM @ Old Dam Site, New-
burgh, 27 mi. 

6:00 PM Circuit Ride @ 
Scott School 20 mi. 3 mile 
loop. 

17    TRIRI 

9:00 AM Circuit 
Ride @ Scott School 
20 mi. 3 mile loop. 

18 Misaligned Minds & Amish Country 
Bicycle Tour & Hope Ride — see Event 
Information in Newsletter 

7:00 AM Club Century @ Plaza Park MS on 
Outer Lincoln Ave. 100 mi. Folsomville or 
Touring Route 

8:30 AM & 1:00 PM @  Dog-
town Boat Ramp on Old Hen-
derson Rd. 12/23/43 mi. 

19  10:00 AM Guitar Lab Training 
Ride @ Burdette Park near main 
entrance. Call Mike Boren at 431-
4646 for details. 15/45 mi. $$ 
10:00 AM @ I-164 Access Burkhardt & Olmstead 
Rds. 17/22/33 mi.  

3:30 PM Come Ride With Us @ I-164 Access 
Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 17/22/33 mi. 

20  6:00 PM Com-
munity Bike Ride @ 
Breck’s Bicycle 
Shop Henderson, KY 
232 N. Main. 12/19 
mi. 

21  9:00 AM & 6:00 
PM @ I-164 Access  
Burkhardt & Olmstead 
rds.  17/22 mi. 

22  6:00 PM @ Elite 
Fitness (57 & Kansas) 
23 miles.   

23  9:00 AM @ Old Dam Site, 
Newburgh, 27 mi. 

6:00 PM Circuit Ride @ 
Boonville Jr. High School 
Yankeetown side 20 mi.  

24  9:00 AM Circuit 
Ride @ Boonville 
Jr. High School 
Yankeetown side 20 
mi.  

25  7:30 AM Falling Leaves Blue 
Heron Bicycle Tour @ Rocky 
Point, IN 20, 40, 80, or 100 mi. $$ 

8:30 AM & 1:00 PM @  Dog-
town Boat Ramp on Old Hen-
derson Rd. 12/23/43 mi. 

26   Pre-Pumpkin Ride @ Sub-
way next to Buy Low in front of 4-
H center.  8 AM for 62 mi & 10 
AM for 15 or 31 mi.  Event after-
wards @ Subway.  Park in front of 
Heritage Federal Credit Union. 

3:30 PM Come Ride With Us @ I-164 
Access Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

27  6:00 PM Com-
munity Bike Ride @ 
Breck’s Bicycle 
Shop Henderson, KY 
232 N. Main. 12/19 
mi. 

28  9:00 AM & 6:00 
PM @ I-164 Access  
Burkhardt & Olmstead 
rds.  17/22 mi. 

29  6:00 PM @ Elite 
Fitness (57 & Kansas) 
23 miles.   

30  9:00 AM @ Old Dam Site, 
Newburgh, 27 mi. 

 

 Stats?: Rusty Yeager ryeager42 
@wowway.com 

Newsletter?: Renee Hanft bike-
writer@  
evansvillebicycleclub.org 
 

$$=Registration Fee 

New riders need to be ready to leave 30 minutes early and 
are encouraged to start with a “No Drop” or “Come Ride 
With Us” Ride. 
Helmets are mandatory. 
As always, please park on the I-164 side of the Access Road 
& PARK ON PAVEMENT! 
SEE EVENT INFO ON BACK FOR MORE DETAILS! 
http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

September 2010 E.B.C. Ride Schedule 



Evansville Bicycle Club – 2010 Club Mileage through 8/22/2010 
 

Overall Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Carter, Archie  10/1/10  7 92 3263 
2 Holland, Diana  11/1/10  7 85 3000 
3 Johnson, Bill  7/1/11  13 70 2759 
4 McCuiston, Dale  4/1/11  11 64 2424 
5 Jensen, Paul  10/1/10  1 86 2295 
6 May, Dan  5/1/11   66 1906 
7 Ashworth, David  12/1/10  4 54 1901 
8 Loehrlein, Colette  10/1/10  3 58 1855 
9 Feller, Randy  11/1/10  6 50 1813 

10 Gardner, Gary 1 4/1/11  33 59 1602 
11 Fisher, Scott  8/1/10  3 37 1502 
12 Silke, Randy  6/1/11   52 1473 
13 Jones, Cindy  12/1/10  3 52 1446 
14 Oliver, Mark  5/1/11  8 35 1443 
15 Nalley, Shane  9/1/10  2 45 1326 
16 Yeager, Rusty 1 6/1/11  13 22 1320 
17 Gerbig, Steve  11/1/10  31 28 1160 
18 Rold, Hope Jenkins  1/1/11 1  45 1159 
19 Ashworth, Vicky  12/1/10   42 1054 
20 Robertson, Janet  2/1/11 1  41 1034 
21 Pendley, Kevin  9/1/10  1 35 1018 
22 Wefel, Darlene  11/1/10 1  38 984 
23 Boren, Mike  3/1/11   36 983 
24 Flynn, David  1/1/11   29 957 
25 Ivie, Pat  10/1/10  3 15 917 
26 Gardner, Opal  4/1/11   35 916 
27 Williams, Mary  3/1/11   33 915 
28 Leader, Caron  3/1/11   33 907 
29 Weyer, Keith  2/1/11   45 886 
30 Janowski, Robert  7/1/11   30 819 
31 Conner, David  6/1/11   34 805 
32 Hanft, Renee'  4/1/11   30 799 
33 Sotolongo, Mike  10/1/10  2 15 695 
34 Villines, Mike  7/1/10  2 20 690 
35 Willett, Bobby  5/1/11  3 12 661 
36 Buchta, Jane  9/1/10 1  24 658 
37 Brouillard, Gene  5/1/11   29 657 
38 Lonnberg, Kelly  11/1/11   31 638 
39 Brindle, Matt  5/1/11   31 633 
40 Clemmer, Linda  11/1/10   21 627 
41 Voegel, Bill  4/1/11  2 23 615 
42 Lindenschmidt, Bart  3/1/11   23 522 
43 Ellis, Toby  3/1/11  1 11 498 
44 Demerly, Mike  7/1/10   22 492 
45 Hogan, Jack  6/1/11   17 487 
46 Watson, Craig  7/1/10   17 439 
47 Pendley, Ann  9/1/10   17 419 
48 Myers, Dave  8/1/10   14 408 
49 Weddle, Matt  6/1/11   15 397 
50 Vercellotti, Jay  11/1/10   13 396 
51 Gilbert, Jane  4/1/11   16 335 
51 Jones, Curt D.  12/1/10   16 335 
53 Merrick, David  11/1/10   13 329 
54 Weyer, Audrey  2/1/11   21 316 
55 Weyer, Brett  2/1/11   19 305 
56 Weyer, Brock  2/1/11   18 285 
57 Hoss, Rita  4/1/11   9 281 
58 Williams, Jeff  8/1/10   10 273 
59 Gibbons, Anthony  6/1/11   10 270 
60 Gaines, Mike  6/1/11   9 251 
61 Armstrong, Dan  1/1/11   8 246 
62 McCarthy, Tom  7/1/10   11 245 
63 Klotz, Andrea  8/1/10  1 7 222 
64 Sullivan, Patrick  1/1/11   9 216 
65 Breivogel, Judy  2/1/11   9 209 
66 Miller, Charles  3/1/11   3 204 
67 Niethammer, Jim  12/1/10   6 185 
68 Neff, Ward  11/1/10  1 3 180 
69 Fodstad, Bob  5/1/11   7 178 
70 Kuykendall, Dave  10/1/10  1 2 172 
71 Whittaker, Ashley  4/1/11   19 171 
72 Young, Tracie  7/1/11   8 156 
73 Jones, Cory  12/1/10   11 155 
74 Long, Nathan  5/1/11   7 154 
75 Halsey, Craig  6/1/11   7 151 
76 Lever, Scott  8/1/11  1 3 149 
77 O'Malley, Nick  8/1/11   5 132 
78 Weyer, Theresa  2/1/11   8 129 
79 Mercer, Michelle  12/1/10   6 125 
80 Nance, Aulden  9/1/11   12 112 
81 Ward, Kelly  3/1/11   4 108 
82 Kennedy, Bill  4/1/11   4 96 
83 Maurer, Terrell  7/1/10   3 88 
83 Swonder, Drew  10/1/10   4 88 
83 Swonder, Linda  10/1/10   4 88 
86 Reed, Robert  4/1/11   2 86 
87 VanStone, Gene  11/1/10   4 84 
88 Ligon, Brooks  8/1/10   2 81 
89 Brindle, Carson  5/1/11   16 74 
90 Osborn, Eric  7/1/11   3 72 
91 Pendley, Nicholas  9/1/10   2 66 
92 Lee, Ronnie  8/1/10   3 64 
93 Adkisson, Lindol  7/1/10   1 62 
94 Brindle, Sonya  5/1/11   12 57 
95 Conger, Kenny  5/1/11   2 55 
96 Lonnberg, Adam  11/1/11   5 50 
97 Colvin, Tony  4/1/11   2 46 
97 Gerbig, Caleb  11/1/10   2 46 
97 Gerbig, Madison  11/1/10   2 46 
97 Paul, Larry  4/1/11   2 46 

 Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100 
Miles 

No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

101 Bennett, John  5/1/11   2 44 
101 Breivogel, Gary  2/1/11   2 44 
101 Folz, Gary  8/1/11   2 44 
101 Nance, Fred  9/1/11   5 44 
105 Niekamp Garrett, Dorothy  6/1/11   2 34 
106 Kurvach, Kurt  5/1/11   1 33 
107 Clements, Jinnyi  7/1/11   1 32 
108 Reising, Kimron  7/1/10   2 30 
109 Owen, Benjamin  7/1/11   1 23 
109 Owen, Steve  7/1/11   1 23 
111 Titzer, Sam  7/1/10   1 22 
112 Hinchliffe, Jim  6/1/11   1 20 
113 Wassmer, Yvette  7/1/11   1 12 
113 Fodstad, Julie  5/1/11   1 12 
113 Lonnberg, Tom  11/1/11   1 12 
116 Lonnberg, Michael  11/1/11   1 8 
117 Fisher, Alexander  8/1/10   1 7 
117 Fisher, Hadley  8/1/10   1 7 

 
Overdue Memberships 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

 Bies, Diane  6/1/10  5 77 2126 
 Hudson, Hank  6/1/10  3 53 1768 
 Krueger, Dan  6/1/10  7 44 1602 
 Pendley, Ron  6/1/10  1 43 1311 
 Riley, Cody  6/1/10  1 17 490 
 Seger, Khris  3/1/10   11 314 
 Hudson, Carol  6/1/10   13 284 
 Roll, Steve  3/1/10   9 264 
 Corino, Mike  4/1/10   7 210 
 Lovins, Eric  3/1/10   2 91 
 Christ, Rick  6/1/10   3 67 
 Woods, Larry  4/1/10   2 66 
 Tran, Hoang  1/1/10   3 61 
 Krueger, Leandra  6/1/10   2 60 
 Messick, Bob  6/1/10   2 45 
 Bies, Gretchen  6/1/10   2 42 
 Swingle, Richard  3/1/10   1 19 

 

Men’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Carter, Archie  10/1/10  7 92 3263 
2 Johnson, Bill  7/1/11  13 70 2759 
3 McCuiston, Dale  4/1/11  11 64 2424 
4 Jensen, Paul  10/1/10  1 86 2295 
5 May, Dan  5/1/11   66 1906 
6 Ashworth, David  12/1/10  4 54 1901 
7 Feller, Randy  11/1/10  6 50 1813 
8 Gardner, Gary 1 4/1/11  33 59 1602 
9 Fisher, Scott  8/1/10  3 37 1502 

10 Silke, Randy  6/1/11   52 1473 
11 Oliver, Mark  5/1/11  8 35 1443 
12 Nalley, Shane  9/1/10  2 45 1326 
13 Yeager, Rusty 1 6/1/11  13 22 1320 
14 Gerbig, Steve  11/1/10  31 28 1160 
15 Pendley, Kevin  9/1/10  1 35 1018 
16 Boren, Mike  3/1/11   36 983 
17 Flynn, David  1/1/11   29 957 
18 Ivie, Pat  10/1/10  3 15 917 
19 Weyer, Keith  2/1/11   45 886 
20 Janowski, Robert  7/1/11   30 819 
21 Conner, David  6/1/11   34 805 
22 Sotolongo, Mike  10/1/10  2 15 695 
23 Villines, Mike  7/1/10  2 20 690 
24 Willett, Bobby  5/1/11  3 12 661 
25 Brouillard, Gene  5/1/11   29 657 
26 Brindle, Matt  5/1/11   31 633 
27 Voegel, Bill  4/1/11  2 23 615 
28 Lindenschmidt, Bart  3/1/11   23 522 
29 Ellis, Toby  3/1/11  1 11 498 
30 Demerly, Mike  7/1/10   22 492 
31 Hogan, Jack  6/1/11   17 487 
32 Watson, Craig  7/1/10   17 439 
33 Myers, Dave  8/1/10   14 408 
34 Weddle, Matt  6/1/11   15 397 
35 Vercellotti, Jay  11/1/10   13 396 
36 Jones, Curt D.  12/1/10   16 335 
37 Merrick, David  11/1/10   13 329 
38 Weyer, Brett  2/1/11   19 305 
39 Weyer, Brock  2/1/11   18 285 
40 Williams, Jeff  8/1/10   10 273 
41 Gibbons, Anthony  6/1/11   10 270 
42 Gaines, Mike  6/1/11   9 251 
43 Armstrong, Dan  1/1/11   8 246 
44 McCarthy, Tom  7/1/10   11 245 
45 Sullivan, Patrick  1/1/11   9 216 
46 Miller, Charles  3/1/11   3 204 
47 Niethammer, Jim  12/1/10   6 185 
48 Neff, Ward  11/1/10  1 3 180 
49 Fodstad, Bob  5/1/11   7 178 
50 Kuykendall, Dave  10/1/10  1 2 172 
51 Jones, Cory  12/1/10   11 155 
52 Long, Nathan  5/1/11   7 154 
53 Halsey, Craig  6/1/11   7 151 
54 Lever, Scott  8/1/11  1 3 149 
55 O'Malley, Nick  8/1/11   5 132 
56 Nance, Aulden  9/1/11   12 112 

 Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100 
Miles 

No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

57 Kennedy, Bill  4/1/11   4 96 
58 Maurer, Terrell  7/1/10   3 88 
58 Swonder, Drew  10/1/10   4 88 
60 Reed, Robert  4/1/11   2 86 
61 VanStone, Gene  11/1/10   4 84 
62 Ligon, Brooks  8/1/10   2 81 
63 Brindle, Carson  5/1/11   16 74 
64 Osborn, Eric  7/1/11   3 72 
65 Pendley, Nicholas  9/1/10   2 66 
66 Lee, Ronnie  8/1/10   3 64 
67 Adkisson, Lindol  7/1/10   1 62 
68 Conger, Kenny  5/1/11   2 55 
69 Lonnberg, Adam  11/1/11   5 50 
70 Colvin, Tony  4/1/11   2 46 
70 Gerbig, Caleb  11/1/10   2 46 
70 Paul, Larry  4/1/11   2 46 
73 Bennett, John  5/1/11   2 44 
73 Nance, Fred  9/1/11   5 44 
75 Reising, Kimron  7/1/10   2 30 
76 Owen, Benjamin  7/1/11   1 23 
76 Owen, Steve  7/1/11   1 23 
78 Titzer, Sam  7/1/10   1 22 
79 Hinchliffe, Jim  6/1/11   1 20 
80 Lonnberg, Tom  11/1/11   1 12 
81 Lonnberg, Michael  11/1/11   1 8 
82 Fisher, Alexander  8/1/10   1 7 

 
Women’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Holland, Diana  11/1/10  7 85 3000 
2 Loehrlein, Colette  10/1/10  3 58 1855 
3 Jones, Cindy  12/1/10  3 52 1446 
4 Rold, Hope Jenkins  1/1/11 1  45 1159 
5 Ashworth, Vicky  12/1/10   42 1054 
6 Robertson, Janet  2/1/11 1  41 1034 
7 Wefel, Darlene  11/1/10 1  38 984 
8 Gardner, Opal  4/1/11   35 916 
9 Williams, Mary  3/1/11   33 915 

10 Leader, Caron  3/1/11   33 907 
11 Hanft, Renee'  4/1/11   30 799 
12 Buchta, Jane  9/1/10 1  24 658 
13 Lonnberg, Kelly  11/1/11   31 638 
14 Clemmer, Linda  11/1/10   21 627 
15 Pendley, Ann  9/1/10   17 419 
16 Gilbert, Jane  4/1/11   16 335 
17 Weyer, Audrey  2/1/11   21 316 
18 Hoss, Rita  4/1/11   9 281 
19 Klotz, Andrea  8/1/10  1 7 222 
20 Breivogel, Judy  2/1/11   9 209 
21 Whittaker, Ashley  4/1/11   19 171 
22 Young, Tracie  7/1/11   8 156 
23 Weyer, Theresa  2/1/11   8 129 
24 Mercer, Michelle  12/1/10   6 125 
25 Ward, Kelly  3/1/11   4 108 
26 Swonder, Linda  10/1/10   4 88 
27 Brindle, Sonya  5/1/11   12 57 
28 Gerbig, Madison  11/1/10   2 46 
29 Niekamp Garrett, Dorothy  6/1/11   2 34 
30 Clements, Jinnyi  7/1/11   1 32 
31 Wassmer, Yvette  7/1/11   1 12 
31 Fodstad, Julie  5/1/11   1 12 
33 Fisher, Hadley  8/1/10   1 7 

       
       
       

 
Youth Mileage 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

 Brindle, Carson  5/1/11   16 74 
 Gerbig, Caleb  11/1/10   2 46 
 Gerbig, Madison  11/1/10   2 46 
 Jones, Cory  12/1/10   11 155 
 Lonnberg, Adam  11/1/11   5 50 
 Lonnberg, Michael  11/1/11   1 8 
 Nance, Aulden  9/1/11   12 112 
 Pendley, Nicholas  9/1/10   2 66 
 Weyer, Audrey  2/1/11   21 316 
 Weyer, Brett  2/1/11   19 305 
 Weyer, Brock  2/1/11   18 285 
 Whittaker, Ashley  4/1/11   19 171 

 
Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month 
Dave Myers 1552 April 
Tom Ballard 1090 June 
Dan Krueger 299 March 
Gary Gardner 10 June 

 



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Address  
 
 
City 

State 

Zip 

Phone 

Email 

 

Signature 

Release of Liability 
 
Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   
 
Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 
 
Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues 
 
Individual 
$12 
 
Family 
$20 + $1 per 
child 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Send me the 
newsletter by: 
 

   Email 
 

   USPS 




